## **RESOLUTION 65-3-12**

## RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES TO AMEND THE TOWN OF MUKWA COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Town of Mukwa, Waupaca County Wisconsin has decided to amend the Town of Mukwa Comprehensive Plan under the authority of and procedures established by §66.1001(4), Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, §66.1001(4)(a), Wisconsin Statutes requires that the governing body of the local governmental unit adopt written procedures designed to foster public participation at every stage of the comprehensive plan amendment process, and that such written procedures shall provide for wide distribution of plan materials, an opportunity for the public to submit written comments on amendment materials, and a process for the governing body to respond to such comments; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mukwa believes that regular, meaningful public involvement in the comprehensive plan amendment process is important to assure that the resulting amended plan meets the wishes and expectations of the public.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Mukwa, Waupaca County, Wisconsin adopts the attached written procedures included in the October 4, 2011 "Public Participation Strategy and Procedures" as its public participation procedures meeting the requirements of §66.1001(4), Wisconsin Statutes.

The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Mukwa, Waupaca County, Wisconsin, at the Monthly Town Board Meeting held on the <u>21st</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2012 and shall take effect and be in force effective immediately.

Aye <u>3</u> /s/Chairman, Jim Curns

No <u>0</u> /s/Supervisor #1, Lee Shaw

/s/Supervisor #2, Neil Freeman

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Town Board of the Town of Mukwa, on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2012

/s/Jeannette Zielinski, Municipal Clerk

Posted: May 22, 2012

Mukwa Town Hall Bean City Bar & Grill

Northport Convenience Center